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Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad: May I know whether they complained of inhuman treatment after their release, that is, after they were returned to us?

Shri Dinesh Singh: No, Sir; there was no complaint of any inhuman treatment.
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Shri Harish Chandra Mathur: May know if, in the light of the present emergency in particular, any particular steps are being taken to avoid ouch ugly incidents which definitely go to worsen the relations?

Shri Diuesh Smgh: We do not provoke these incidents and we are constantly taking care that there should be no such incidents.

Shri Harish Chandra Mathur: It is not that we support it. I think, my question has been completely misunderstood.

Mr. Speaker: What should this Government do? This Government has not done anything in that respect 00 that theSe things should recur.

8hri Harish ChaJldra Mathur: The ball lies in their court; the fault lies with them. They had detained our officers for more than 15 days.

Mr. Speaker: What should this Government do?

Shri Harish Chandra Mathur: So, I wanted to know whether in view of this emergency the Government has taken it up with the Pakistan Government, more particularly because it is the Pakistan Governmellt which is ~
blame for this.

The Prime Minister and Minister of External Aftairs, Defence and Atomic Energy (Shri Jawaharlal Nehru):
Every such incident is taken up with the Pakistan Government. Our general desire is that we have to avoid incidents an" to have a peaceful frontier and goou relations with Pakistan. In these matters there is a procedure or ground rules laid down.
That procedure was followed and as a result of that these people were released.
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(a) The Committee has held 5 more meetings and examined and approved 11 more film posters presented to them.

(b) There is no proposal, at present, to constitute similar Committees in other film producing centres.

(c) It is early to hazard and opinion but the committee is havin2 good effect on the poster producers.
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8hri Bhagwat Jha Azad: Since the efforts of this committee according to the Government are laudable, may 1 know if there is any definite decrease in the display of such posters?

Shri Sham Nath: Yes; there is a significant improvement.

Shri D. C. Sharma: May I know what definition this committee has arrived at so far as obscene posters are concerned? What are the grounds for declaring a poster as obscene?

Shri Sham Nath: Posters which are offensive to the public taste or sentiment or are obscene or vulgar are rejected by this committee.

Shri Joachim Alva: It is not a question of banning· the present posten which have already been printed. Has the Committee given any suggestion to the Government by which the posters can be banned in future which the Government will implement?
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Shri Sham Nath: The Government has no powers at present to ban posters like that. The pUrPose of the Committee was to do something with a view to curb the tendency of bringing out indecent and vulgar posters by getting the voluntary cooperation of the producers. I think the producers are co-operating in this work.

Shri A. p. Jain: In reply to part
(c) the hon. Minister said that the Committee has served a useful purpose. Part (b) refers to Calcutta and other film producing centres. The Minister has given reasons for Calcutta. Why has he not set up similar committees for other similar producing centres?

An Han. Member: Madras.

Shri Sham Nath: As I have just now said, we are watching the work of this Bombay committee. As far as Madras is concetlled, we have not received any complaint in regard to any obscene posters.
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An Hon. Member: All producers?

Shri Sham Nath: Yes Sir, five producers are its members and the Con-
troiler of the Films Division is the Chairman of the Committee.
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Shri Sham Nath: This was the verr; ~
purpose far which this committee w ' appointed.
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Shrimati Savitri Nigam: In his reply the hon. Minister said that 12 posters have been examined by this committee so far. I would like to know whether this 12 was the number given to it or a larger number of posters were given, but only 12 have been examined. And the other point
I want to know is ....... .

Mr. Speaker: Only one point she might know in one question.

Shri Sham Nath: I did not say that only 12 posters were placed before this committee. I said that the committee has held so far 9 meetings and approved 17 posters. It is just possible that many more posters may have been submitted, to the Committee.

Sarpanches as Claims Commissio.ers

*250. Shri P. R. Chakraverti: Will the Minister of Labour and Employment be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Central Government are in favour of permitting the State Governments to appoint Sarpanches as Claims Commissioners under the Minimum Wages Act;

(b) if so, whether there will be ceiling 0'1 claims to be entertained by them;

